Internal M/WBE Waiver Request Form

Date:|10/10/20 Department: [People and Culture

Contact Name \ancy Gillespie Phone Number|z36.373-2180

Contract Name and Number (if applicable): Delta Dental Contract

A waiver of the M/WBE participation requirement may be requested by the Originating Department at least 5 business

days prior to advertisement or solicitation. In detail below, please explain your reason for requesting a waiver (attach

RFP & supporting documentation as necessary). As the requester, your signature is required at the bottom of this page.
Final approval of the request will be made by the City Manager’s Office.

Benefit plan management cycles vary depending on the nature of the benefit plan. To achieve maximum
efficiency and effective cost management for employee benefit plans, vendor relationships focused on these
goals generally evolve over periods longer than three years.

The Delta Dental contract is a cornerstone of our benefits compensation package, requiring long-term
consistency to deliver desired outcomes for both our employees and the City of Greensboro. Maintaining
stable administration, pricing, and plan design is crucial to our Total Benefits Compensation Strategy. Our
Professional Services Consultant, Marsh and McLennan Agency (MMA) completed benchmark survey of dental
providers and received a competitive offer for renewal. Delta Dental has not increased their administrative
fees with the City of Greensboro since 2019.

Several cost-saving strategies have already been implemented with Delta Dental since our over the past three
years, including enhancements in plan design, market presence, and cost-saving initiatives. As of 2023, 58.8%
of claim dollars were processed in-network resulting in $2.33 million in contractual savings and $1.61million in
total non-billable savings. From 2019 through 2023, the City of Greensboro has saved $4,603,769.29 due to
Delta Dental Network discounts. Delta Dental has met all of our contractual performance guarantees,
including customer service performance, balance billing guarantee, claims payment, financial and processing
accuracy. Disrupting this momentum by bidding the contract at this time would jeopardize the progress we've
made since the initial contract period to present.

We request a waiver to renew the contract with Delta Dental for three additional years. Three additional years
of service through this provider, will allow us to continue cost savings measures to our plan. After the three
period, we will initiate a Request for Proposal for the Dental Plan.

The Dental ASO fees are guaranteed from 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2027and have a combined contract value
of $552,816.00.

The contract value is comprised of the $3.49 Per Member Per Member ASO fee, for 3,000 active 1,400 retired
employees. **The contract value is contingent upon the total number of active and retired employees.**
The estimated three year total contract value is $552,816.00 (5184,272.00 annually) ng

Note: As the requester, your signature is required in N an Cy G | ” e Sp| e gigitallzyo ;i?ri%dlgylrxsla;% gigis&i)e
ate: .10. :142:56 -04'00'

order to process this request.
*Required* Requester's Signature


aprilncraddock
Sign Here


*This section is for M/WBE Office use only*

Contact Name: |Nora Gardner Phone Number: |ext 3756

[] [ The M/WBE Office supports the waiver request. Please submit any comments below.

1. The extraordinary and necessary requirements of the contract render application of the Program
Elements infeasible or impractical. Please explain in detail. (Attach supporting documentation as
necessary)

2. The nature of the goods or services being procured are excluded from the scope of this Program Plan.

Please check one of the exclusions below: (Attach supporting documentation as necessary)

Contracts that are subject to the U.S. Department of Transportation Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise Program;

Sole Source: the required supplies or services are available from one responsible source

Contracts for electricity or water and sewage services from a municipal utility district or
governmental agency;

Emergency contracts for goods or supplies;

Contracts for the City’s lease or purchase of real property where City is lessee or
purchaser; and

3. Sufficient qualified M/WBEs providing the goods or services required by the contract are unavailable
in the Relevant Market area of the project despite every reasonable attempt to locate them. Please
explain in detail the reason for the request: (Attach RFP & supporting documentation as necessary)

This waiver is for a three-year price lock to maintain on-going cost saving measures for the organization.

The M/WBE Office does not support the waiver request. Please explain in detail the reason for not supporting
the request: (Attach supporting documentation as necessary)

Digitally signed by Nora Gardner
N 0 ra G ard n er Date: 2024.10.11 15:47:37 -04'00'
*REQUIRED* MWABE Signature

*This section is for CMO OFFICE USE ONLY*

Name: |Larry Davis, Assistant City Manager Larry Davis Digially staned by Lary Davt
*REQUIRED* CMO Office Signature

L] | The CMO Office approves the waiver request

The CMO Office does not approve the waiver request. Date: |10/11/24




	Text2: People and Culture
	Text3: Nancy Gillespie
	Text4: Delta Dental Contract
	Text6: Benefit plan management cycles vary depending on the nature of the benefit plan. To achieve maximum efficiency and effective cost management for employee benefit plans, vendor relationships focused on these goals generally evolve over periods longer than three years.
The Delta Dental contract is a cornerstone of our benefits compensation package, requiring long-term consistency to deliver desired outcomes for both our employees and the City of Greensboro.  Maintaining stable administration, pricing, and plan design is crucial to our Total Benefits Compensation Strategy. Our Professional Services Consultant, Marsh and McLennan Agency (MMA) completed benchmark survey of dental providers and received a competitive offer for renewal. Delta Dental has not increased their administrative fees with the City of Greensboro since 2019. 

Several cost-saving strategies have already been implemented with Delta Dental since our over the past three years, including enhancements in plan design, market presence, and cost-saving initiatives. As of 2023, 58.8% of claim dollars were processed in-network resulting in $2.33 million in contractual savings and $1.61million in total non-billable savings. From 2019 through 2023, the City of Greensboro has saved $4,603,769.29 due to Delta Dental Network discounts. Delta Dental has met all of our contractual performance guarantees, including customer service performance, balance billing guarantee, claims payment, financial and processing accuracy.  Disrupting this momentum by bidding the contract at this time would jeopardize the progress we've made since the initial contract period to present. 

We request a waiver to renew the contract with Delta Dental for three additional years. Three additional years of service through this provider, will allow us to continue cost savings measures to our plan. After the three period, we will initiate a Request for Proposal for the Dental Plan.
The Dental ASO fees are guaranteed from 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2027and have a combined contract value of $552,816.00. 

The contract value is comprised of the $3.49 Per Member Per Member ASO fee, for 3,000 active 1,400 retired employees. **The contract value is contingent upon the total number of active and retired employees.**
The estimated three year total contract value is $552,816.00 ($184,272.00 annually) ng
	Check Box10: Yes
	Check Box11: Off
	Check Box12: Off
	Text14: 
	Check Box15: Yes
	Text16: 
	Text17: This waiver is for a three-year price lock to maintain on-going cost saving measures for the organization. 
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box20: Off
	Check Box21: Off
	Check Box22: Off
	Check Box23: Off
	CMO Contact Person: [Larry Davis, Assistant City Manager]
	Date2_af_date: 10/11/24
	Contact Name: Nora Gardner
	Phone Number: ext 3756
	Today's Date: 10/10/2024
	Contact Phone Number: 336-373-2180
		2024-10-11T15:47:37-0400
	Nora Gardner


		2024-10-10T15:42:56-0400
	Nancy Gillespie


		2024-10-11T17:33:38-0400
	Larry Davis




